

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

ş

UNION RIVER LIGHT, GAS AND POWER COMPANY.

10		
	Printing, thirty-five thousand dollars	35,000 00
	Binding and stitching, eighteen thousand dollars,	18,000 00
	Support of paupers in unincorporated places,	
	twenty-five thousand dollars	25,000 00
	Maine state cattle commission, contagious dis-	3,
	eases, ten thousand dollars	10,000 00
	Maine state cattle commission, contagious dis-	
	eases, deficiency, seven thousand five hundred	
	dollars	7,500 00
	Clerks of law courts, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
	Clerks of law courts for nineteen hundred one and	2,000 00
	nineteen hundred two, one thousand eight hun-	
	dred fifty-four dollars and twenty-five cents	1,854_25
	Amounting to the sum of one million three hun-	

Approved February 6, 1903.

Chapter 10.

An Act in relation to the powers of the Union River Light, Gas and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The organization of the Union River Light, Gas and Power Company, a corporation organized at Ellsworth, Hancock county, Maine, under the general laws of said state of Maine, for the purposes set forth in its certificate of organization approved by the attorney general of said state of Maine, October six, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and two, and the right of said company to carry out such purposes, except in the towns of Mount Desert and Tremont, are hereby ratified, approved and confirmed.

Section 2. Said company is hereby authorized and empowered to issue its bonds for the carrying out of any of its purposes as named in said certificate of organization and in this act prescribed, except in the towns of Mount Desert and Tremont, to an amount not exceeding the sum of one million dollars, on such rates and time as it may deem expedient, and to secure the payment of the principal and interest on such bonds by appropriate mortgages or deeds of trust of all or any part of its property, franchises, rights and privileges now owned, or to be hereafter acquired by it.

Organization of Union River Light, Gas and Power Company ratified, approved and confirmed.

--except in certain towns.

May issue bonds.

-amount of bonds limited.

-bonds may be secured by mortgage.

16 С_{нар.} Section 3. Upon the consent of the Bar Harbor Electric Light Company being obtained, said Union River Light, Gas and Power Company may carry out the purposes set forth in its said certificate of organization in said towns of Mount Desert and Tremont.

Section 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1903.

Chapter 11.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The name of the Dover and Foxcroft Village Fire Company is hereby changed to the Dover and Foxcroft Water District. And all the rights, privileges, franchise and property belonging to said Dover and Foxcroft Village Fire Company shall belong to said Dover and Foxcroft Water District, the same as though originally granted or conveyed to said Dover and Foxcroft Water District, and all liabilities and obligations of the said Dover and Foxcroft Village Fire Company shall be the liabilities and obligations of said Dover and Foxcroft Water District, the same as if incurred by the Dover and Foxcroft Water District. And all suits hereafter brought by or against said corporation shall be in the name of the Dover and Foxcroft Water District whether the cause of action accrues before or after the said change of name.

Section 2. Said Dover and Foxcroft Water District is hereby authorized to raise money by taxation, for the purpose of operating, repairing and extending its water works system, and for the payment of the debts incurred by its purchase, in addition to the purposes now authorized, to be levied and collected in the manner provided by its charter.

Section 3. Section five of chapter two hundred sixty-two of private and special laws of the year eighteen hundred sixtythree, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "wardens" in the third line thereof, the words, 'And a water board of three members,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Name of Dover and Foxcroft Village Fire Company changed.

-Dover and Foxcroft Water District shall own property of.

—shall assume liabilities of.

-suits shall be in name of Dover and Foxeroft Water District.

May issue money by taxation.

-bow levied and collected.

Section 5, chapter 262, laws 1863, umended.

CHAP. 11 How purposes may be carried out in Mount Desert and Tremont.

An Act to amend chapter two hundred sixty-two of Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred sixty-three as amended by chapter two hundred sixty of Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred eightyseven, and chapter fifty-four of Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred minety-nine, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Dover and Foxoroft Village Fire Company."